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Table T3. Identification and abundances of nannofossils, Site 1171. (See table notes. Continued on next seven pages.) 
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189-1171A-
1H-CC, 8-13 7.02 G A A
2H-CC, 18-25 16.10 G A A A A
3H-CC, 17-22 24.76 G A C A F
4H-CC, 20-25 35.78 G A C C C F
5H-CC, 18-23 45.36 G A C F
6H-CC, 17-22 55.17 G A R A C R R C
7H-CC, 25-30 64.20 G A C R V
8H-CC, 14-19 73.05 G A C A
9H-CC, 19-24 82.40 G A C V
10H-CC, 14-19 92.66 G A C C A
11H-CC, 13-18 102.49 M A A A A F A C
12H-CC, 5-10 110.62 M A C C A R V F
13X-CC, 20-25 113.66 M A C F F V C
14X-CC, 15-20 120.53 M A C F A C A

189-1171B-
1H-CC, 9-14 4.21 G A C A
2H-CC, 15-20 13.79 G A C A F F F
3H-CC, 14-19 23.17 G A C C C
4H-CC, 13-18 32.19 G A C C C A
5H-CC, 4-9 42.03 M A C C V
6H-CC, 13-18 52.04 M A R R A F F A
7H-CC, 15-20 60.74 M A C C F F R A C
8H-CC, 14-19 70.75 G A R A
9H-CC, 8-13 80.23 G A R A
10H-CC, 14-19 89.77 G A A
11H-CC, 13-18 97.93 M A A
12H-CC, 11-18 109.06 M A A A

189-1171C-
1H-CC, 6-11 9.65 G A C C
2H-CC, 8-13 19.24 G A C A
3H-CC, 17-22 28.56 G A C F
4H-CC, 14-19 37.80 G A C R C
5H-CC, 17-22 47.86 G A C C A
6H-CC, 18-22 57.45 G A C C A
7H-CC, 23-28 67.13 G A C C A
8H-CC, 0-6 75.33 G A C C A
9H-CC, 12-17 85.64 M A C F R A C
10H-CC, 14-22 94.40 M A F C R A C
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Table T3 (continued). 

Core, section,
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189-1171A-
1H-CC, 8-13 7.02 G A
2H-CC, 18-25 16.10 G A
3H-CC, 17-22 24.76 G A
4H-CC, 20-25 35.78 G A
5H-CC, 18-23 45.36 G A
6H-CC, 17-22 55.17 G A
7H-CC, 25-30 64.20 G A
8H-CC, 14-19 73.05 G A F
9H-CC, 19-24 82.40 G A
10H-CC, 14-19 92.66 G A
11H-CC, 13-18 102.49 M A F
12H-CC, 5-10 110.62 M A
13X-CC, 20-25 113.66 M A
14X-CC, 15-20 120.53 M A

189-1171B-
1H-CC, 9-14 4.21 G A
2H-CC, 15-20 13.79 G A F
3H-CC, 14-19 23.17 G A
4H-CC, 13-18 32.19 G A
5H-CC, 4-9 42.03 M A
6H-CC, 13-18 52.04 M A
7H-CC, 15-20 60.74 M A
8H-CC, 14-19 70.75 G A R
9H-CC, 8-13 80.23 G A
10H-CC, 14-19 89.77 G A
11H-CC, 13-18 97.93 M A R
12H-CC, 11-18 109.06 M A

189-1171C-
1H-CC, 6-11 9.65 G A
2H-CC, 8-13 19.24 G A
3H-CC, 17-22 28.56 G A
4H-CC, 14-19 37.80 G A
5H-CC, 17-22 47.86 G A
6H-CC, 18-22 57.45 G A
7H-CC, 23-28 67.13 G A R
8H-CC, 0-6 75.33 G A
9H-CC, 12-17 85.64 M A
10H-CC, 14-22 94.40 M A F
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Table T3 (continued). 

Core, section,
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11H-CC, 0-8 104.12 M A C R F A
12X-CC, 11-16 109.92 M A C C C A F
13X-CC, 13-18 115.72 M A A A C A F C
14X-CC, 13-18 123.49 M A C C A
15X-CC, 13-18 134.45 M A C C A A C
16X-CC, 17-22 139.66 M A C F C R A F
17X-CC, 11-16 150.18 M A C A C
18X-CC, 16-21 162.93 M A F C A
19X-CC, 12-17 172.76 M A F F C F V F
20X-CC, 16-23 181.10 M A C C A A F
21X-CC, 18-23 190.11 M A F F F A A
22X-CC, 16-21 198.93 M A F F F A R C R F
23X-CC, 18-23 210.12 M A F A F
24X-CC, 23-28 219.74 M A R V F F F
25X-CC, 19-24 228.48 M A R A C F F C
26X-CC, 14-19 237.56 M A C A A F F R
27X-CC, 36-41 247.33 M A A
28X-CC, 29-34 253.79 M A A
29X-CC, 35-40 264.83 M A A
30X-CC, 13-18 272.87 M A C C
31X-CC, 28-33 274.43 P R R R

189-1171D-
1R-CC, 15-20 250.27 M A A C
2R-CC, 17-22 260.68 M A C C
3R-CC, 14-19 271.34 G C F F F
4R-CC, 15-20 280.59 G A F C F
5R-CC, 15-20 287.53 P F C F
6R-CC, 7-12 295.26 P R C C R
7R-CC, 15-20 302.30 M C C C A R R
8R-CC, 0-5 307.84 M C F C R R
9R-CC, 12-17 318.77 M F R
10R-CC, 12-17 330.78 P R R
11R-CC, 12-13 334.02 P F R R
12R-CC, 11-13 343.61 M C F F
13R-CC, 8-11 353.28 M C F C F
14R-CC, 16-21 363.28 P C R F C
15R-CC, 20-25 374.35 M F F C F
16R-CC, 18-23 385.18 P C F C C R
17R-CC, 24-29 398.40 M C F C
18R-CC, 0-3 401.20 M C F C
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Table T3 (continued). 

Core, section,
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11H-CC, 0-8 104.12 M A R
12X-CC, 11-16 109.92 M A R
13X-CC, 13-18 115.72 M A F
14X-CC, 13-18 123.49 M A C
15X-CC, 13-18 134.45 M A F
16X-CC, 17-22 139.66 M A F
17X-CC, 11-16 150.18 M A F
18X-CC, 16-21 162.93 M A
19X-CC, 12-17 172.76 M A
20X-CC, 16-23 181.10 M A C
21X-CC, 18-23 190.11 M A F
22X-CC, 16-21 198.93 M A
23X-CC, 18-23 210.12 M A F
24X-CC, 23-28 219.74 M A F
25X-CC, 19-24 228.48 M A F
26X-CC, 14-19 237.56 M A F
27X-CC, 36-41 247.33 M A
28X-CC, 29-34 253.79 M A
29X-CC, 35-40 264.83 M A
30X-CC, 13-18 272.87 M A
31X-CC, 28-33 274.43 P R

189-1171D-
1R-CC, 15-20 250.27 M A
2R-CC, 17-22 260.68 M A
3R-CC, 14-19 271.34 G C R
4R-CC, 15-20 280.59 G A C
5R-CC, 15-20 287.53 P F F F
6R-CC, 7-12 295.26 P R R C
7R-CC, 15-20 302.30 M C F
8R-CC, 0-5 307.84 M C C C
9R-CC, 12-17 318.77 M F F C
10R-CC, 12-17 330.78 P R C
11R-CC, 12-13 334.02 P F R C
12R-CC, 11-13 343.61 M C C F C
13R-CC, 8-11 353.28 M C C F R
14R-CC, 16-21 363.28 P C C F R
15R-CC, 20-25 374.35 M F F F
16R-CC, 18-23 385.18 P C F R
17R-CC, 24-29 398.40 M C F
18R-CC, 0-3 401.20 M C F
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Table T3 (continued). 

Core, section,
interval (cm)
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19R-CC, 0-5 417.63 P C F C
20R-CC, 6-12 428.65 M R F C
21R-CC, 32-38 430.32 B F C
22R-CC, 12-17 448.84 M A F C
23R-CC, 10-16 453.57 P F R C C
24R-CC, 29-34 464.32 B C
25R-CC, 0-5 476.81 B C
26R-CC, 15-20 487.98 M F F C F R
27R-CC, 7-12 497.45 M A F A F
28R-CC, 5-10 505.73 P C C F
29R-CC, 13-18 516.79 M A C A F
30R-CC, 12-17 524.58 M A C
31R-CC, 28-33 533.73 M A F C
32R-CC, 0-5 543.96 M A C
33R-CC, 0-5 555.02 M A C
34R-CC, 0-5 564.79 M A F C
35R-CC, 7-12 573.86 M A C
36R-CC, 13-18 584.10 M A F C
37R-CC, 17-23 593.56 M A C
38R-CC, 0-5 603.22 M A C A C F
39R-CC, 0-5 611.85 M A F C A C R F F
40R-CC, 19-24 622.70 M A C R A R R C C R
41R-CC, 12-17 631.14 M C F C F F
42R-CC, 13-18 641.81 M C F C F F
43R-CC, 9-14 651.01 M A C C F
44R-CC, 17-22 660.71 M A F A F F F
45R-CC, 16-21 665.86 M A F C C F C F
46R-CC, 0-5 677.79 M A F C C R C C F
47R-CC, 17-22 690.24 M A C F F
48R-CC, 0-5 699.50 P R
49R-CC, 0-7 709.35 P R
50R-CC, 23-28 718.48 M R
51R-CC, 0-6 726.94 M F R
52R-CC, 8-13 738.11 M R
53R-CC, 16-21 745.80 M R F
54R-CC, 9-14 757.26 M C
55R-CC, 11-16 766.95 M C
56R-CC, 17-22 771.40 P R R
57R-CC, 16-21 781.73 P R R R F
58R-CC, 11-16 795.49 B
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Table T3 (continued). 

Core, section,
interval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf) Pr

es
er

va
tio

n

G
ro

up
 a

bu
n

da
nc

e

Re
tic

ul
of

en
es

tr
a 

re
tic

ul
at

a 

Re
tic

ul
of

en
es

tr
a 

sa
m

od
ur

ov
ii 

Re
tic

ul
of

en
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tr
a 

sp
p.

Re
tic

ul
of
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es

tr
a 

um
bi

lic
us

 

Sp
he

no
lit

hu
s 

m
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ifo
rm

is

Sp
he

no
lit

hu
s 

pr
im

us

Sp
he

no
lit

hu
s 

ra
di

an
s 
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he
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lit

hu
s 

sp
in

ig
er
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s 

sp
p

.

To
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 c
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su

s
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w
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us
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s

Tr
an

sv
er

so
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is

 p
ul

ch
er

 

Tr
an
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er
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po
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 p
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er
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s
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an

sv
er
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nt
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s 
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or
ha
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ug
os

us

Z
yg

rh
ab

lit
hu

s 
bi

ju
ga

tu
s 

19R-CC, 0-5 417.63 P C
20R-CC, 6-12 428.65 M R
21R-CC, 32-38 430.32 B
22R-CC, 12-17 448.84 M A R
23R-CC, 10-16 453.57 P F F C R R R
24R-CC, 29-34 464.32 B
25R-CC, 0-5 476.81 B
26R-CC, 15-20 487.98 M F F R
27R-CC, 7-12 497.45 M A F
28R-CC, 5-10 505.73 P C F C
29R-CC, 13-18 516.79 M A F
30R-CC, 12-17 524.58 M A
31R-CC, 28-33 533.73 M A
32R-CC, 0-5 543.96 M A
33R-CC, 0-5 555.02 M A
34R-CC, 0-5 564.79 M A
35R-CC, 7-12 573.86 M A
36R-CC, 13-18 584.10 M A
37R-CC, 17-23 593.56 M A
38R-CC, 0-5 603.22 M A C
39R-CC, 0-5 611.85 M A F C R
40R-CC, 19-24 622.70 M A C C
41R-CC, 12-17 631.14 M C F
42R-CC, 13-18 641.81 M C F
43R-CC, 9-14 651.01 M A C F F
44R-CC, 17-22 660.71 M A F F F C
45R-CC, 16-21 665.86 M A F R C A
46R-CC, 0-5 677.79 M A F R C F A
47R-CC, 17-22 690.24 M A F R F
48R-CC, 0-5 699.50 P R R
49R-CC, 0-7 709.35 P R R
50R-CC, 23-28 718.48 M R R
51R-CC, 0-6 726.94 M F R
52R-CC, 8-13 738.11 M R R
53R-CC, 16-21 745.80 M R R
54R-CC, 9-14 757.26 M C R R
55R-CC, 11-16 766.95 M C R R
56R-CC, 17-22 771.40 P R R R R
57R-CC, 16-21 781.73 P R R
58R-CC, 11-16 795.49 B
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Table T3 (continued). 

Notes: Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Abundance: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare B = barren.

Core, section,
interval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf) Pr

es
er

va
tio

n

G
ro

up
 a

bu
n

da
nc

e

Am
au

ro
lit
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s 

de
lic

at
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lit
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s 
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ni
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s

C
al
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di
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pt

op
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C
al

ci
di
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us

 m
ac

in
ty
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i 

C
al

ci
di

sc
us

 p
re

m
ac

in
ty

re
i 

C
hi

as
m
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ith
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 a

ltu
s

C
hi

as
m

ol
ith

us
 c

on
su

et
us

 

C
hi

as
m
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ith
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 e

xp
an

su
s 

C
hi

as
m

ol
ith

us
 m

ed
iu

s 

C
hi

as
m
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 n

iti
du

s 

C
hi

as
m
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ith

us
 s

ol
itu

s

C
hi

as
m
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ith
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 s

p
p

. 

C
oc

co
lit
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s 

m
io

pe
la

gi
cu

s

C
oc

co
lit
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s 

pe
la

gi
cu

s 

C
yc

lic
ar

go
lit
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s 

ab
is

ec
tu

s

C
yc

lic
ar

go
lit

hu
s 

flo
rid

an
us

D
ic

ty
oc
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te
s 

bi
se

ct
us

 

D
is

co
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te
r 

as
ym

m
et

ric
us

 

D
is
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te
r 

de
fla

nd
re

i 

D
is

co
as

te
r 

di
st

in
ct

us

D
is

co
as

te
r 

in
te

rc
al

ar
is

D
is

co
as

te
r 

ku
ep

pe
ri 

D
is

co
as

te
r 

ku
gl

er
i 

D
is

co
as

te
r 

lo
do
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si

s 

D
is

co
as

te
r 

sp
p.

 

D
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te
r 

su
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D
is
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te
r 

ta
m
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D
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te
r 

va
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bi
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El
lip

so
lit

hu
s 

la
jo
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si
s 
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ic

so
ni

a 
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rm
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a 

G
ep

hy
ro

ca
ps

a 
> 

4.
5 

G
ep

hy
ro

ca
ps

a 
sp

p.
 (

sm
al

l)

H
el

ic
os

ph
ae

ra
 in

te
rm

ed
ia

 

H
el

ic
os
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ae

ra
 k

am
pt

ne
ri 

H
el

ic
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ae

ra
 s

p
p

.

N
eo
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 d
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os
ph
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ra

 s
p

p.
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 b
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s
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eu
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cu
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a 
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Re
tic
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a 

ge
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a

Re
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a 

m
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a 
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a 
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a 
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tic

ul
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a 
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do
um
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lic

a

59R-CC, 10-15 805.32 B
60R-CC, 10-15 814.60 B
61R-CC, 6-11 822.60 B
62R-CC, 9-14 834.15 B
63R-CC, 15-20 843.81 B
64R-CC, 9-14 852.01 P R R R
65R-CC, 20-25 863.00 P R R
66R-CC, 0-8 870.71 P R
67R-CC, 21-26 882.22 P R R
68R-CC, 0-5 889.42 B
69R-CC, 27-33 901.08 B
70R-CC, 17-22 908.07 B
71R-CC, 34-39 919.12 B
72R-CC, 0-5 929.29 B
73R-CC, 0-5 939.51 B
74R-CC, 0-8 939.50 B
75R-CC, 23-28 954.94 B
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Table T3 (continued). 

Core, section,
interval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf) Pr

es
er

va
tio

n

G
ro

up
 a

bu
n

da
nc

e

Re
tic

ul
of

en
es

tr
a 

re
tic

ul
at

a 

Re
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of
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a 
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m
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a 

sp
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a 
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Sp
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m
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ifo
rm
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Sp
he
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lit

hu
s 

pr
im
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he
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lit
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s 

ra
di

an
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s 

sp
in

ig
er
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s 

sp
p

.

To
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s

To
w

ei
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s

Tr
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sv
er
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nt
is

 p
ul

ch
er

 

Tr
an

sv
er

so
po

nt
is

 p
ul
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er

oi
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s

Tr
an

sv
er
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ab
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59R-CC, 10-15 805.32 B
60R-CC, 10-15 814.60 B
61R-CC, 6-11 822.60 B
62R-CC, 9-14 834.15 B
63R-CC, 15-20 843.81 B
64R-CC, 9-14 852.01 P R
65R-CC, 20-25 863.00 P R R
66R-CC, 0-8 870.71 P R
67R-CC, 21-26 882.22 P R R
68R-CC, 0-5 889.42 B
69R-CC, 27-33 901.08 B
70R-CC, 17-22 908.07 B
71R-CC, 34-39 919.12 B
72R-CC, 0-5 929.29 B
73R-CC, 0-5 939.51 B
74R-CC, 0-8 939.50 B
75R-CC, 23-28 954.94 B


